
TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE
BYLAW #14-1998

A Bylaw of the Town of Slave Lake, in the Province of Alberta to establish a schedule of
fees for services provided and for the rent of the Town of Slave Lake equipment and sale
of miscellaneous inventory items.

WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to establish fees for the rent of the Town of
Slave Lake equipment and for the various services by the Town of Slave Lake and for the
sale of inventory items.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Slave Lake, duly assembled,
enacts as follows:

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, being
Chapter M-26.1, RSA 1994 and amendments thereto, the following schedule of fees shall
be charged for services provided by the Town of Slave Lake and for the rent of the Town
of Slave Lake equipment and for the sale of miscellaneous inventory items.

1. OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT

Airport Land Leases, Equipment and Landing Fees, Operator and Labour
Hourly Rates, Price Listing and Mapping Service Fees as per attached
Schedule "A".

2. PINS, STICKERS, PENS

All Town pins, stickers and pens will be charged at cost plus twenty five
(25%) when a charge is to be made in view of Town policy.

3. TAX CERTIFICATES

A rate of $10.00 per will be charged per tax certificate.

4. INVENTORY ITEMS

All inventory items stocked by the Operations Foreman of Slave Lake will
be charged at cost, including freight plus twenty five percent (25%) .

5. PHOTOCOPYING

The charge for photocopying will be 25 cents per copy. Copies of
minutes and bylaws will be provided at a cost of $100 for the first
photocopied page and 50 cents for each additional page thereafter.

6. RENTALS

A portion of the Town owned building on Main Street and 1st Avenue NE
is being rated at a rate of $340.00 per month. Legally described as Lot 12,
Block 4, Plan 752 0474.

7. ASSESSMENT

A charge of $10.00 per property on assessment information provided

8. N.S.F. CHEQUES

A charge of $20.00 for each N.S.F. cheque.

9. CEMETERY

The following fees shall apply in all cases

(i) Per Plot $300.00 + G.ST
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(ii) Opening and Closing Grave - SummerlWinter
(iii) Opening and Closing Cremation Plot
(iv) Concrete Grave Liner
(v) Concrete Muslim Box
(vi) Administrative fee

10 POLICE REPORTS

$300.00 + G.ST
$100.00 + G.ST
$385.00 + G.ST
$554.75 + G.ST
$ 25.00

A rate of $20.00 (including GST) will be charged per report.

11. FIRE DEPARTMENT

(i) Fire Truck
(ii) Rescue Unit

12. BUSINESS LICENCES
Resident

Hawker/Peddler
Daily Rate $ 30.00
Yearly Rate 140.00

All Other Businesses
Yearly Rate $140.00
After June 30 70.00

13. ANIMALCONTROL LICENCE FEES

One Time - Male or Female Dog
Spayed or Neutered Dog
Replacement of Lost Tag

Penalties and Costs:

$500.00/hour
$300.00/hour

Non-Resident

$ 60.00
420.00

$420.00
210.00

$ 75.00
50.00
5.00

Part 2 (2) - (3) The keeping of more than two
dogs in an undesignated area $150.00/dog

Part 2 (5) - (6) Failing to obtain a license for a
licensable dog $ 50.00

Part 2 (10) Failing to properly secure license
to a dog $ 50.00

Part 2 (5a) Service fee for request from owner
to destroy cat $ 20.00/cat

Part 4 (1a)-(1b) Allowing a dog to run at large $ 50.00

Part 4 (2a) Allowing a dog to bite or molest
a pedestrian (vicious dog) $500.00

Part 4 (3) Not confining a bitch in heat during
the whole period such bitch is in heat $100.00

Part 4 (7d)

Part 4 (7e)

Pound Fees

Service fee for request from owner
to destroy a dog

$10.00/day

$20.00/dog

Part 4 (9a)-(9f) Officer Obstruction $100.00

Part 4 (10a)

Part 4 (10b)

Part 4 (18)

Allowing a dog to bark or howl
excessively

Allowing a dog to defecate on
public property and not removing
such defecation

Summary conviction resulting Min.
from breach of Bylaw #21-1993 Max.

$ 50.00

$ 50.00

$ 75.00
$2500.00
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Part 4 (19) Second and subsequent offense 2x the fined
amount for
offense

14. RECREATION FACILITIES

1998
RECREATION FACILITY RATE SCHEDULE

SWIMMING POOL (NLAC)

Admission:
(includes GST)

Adults - $3.25
Youth (6-12) - $1.65
Infant (under age 1) - Free

Seniors/Students - $2.50
Family - $7.50
Preschool (5 & under) - $100

Season Passes: 10 Passes 3 Months· 6 Months· 12 Months·

Adult
Senior/Students
Youth
Family

$25.00 $9346=100.00
$18.00 $70.09=$75.00
$12.00 $46.73=$50.00
$NA $140.19=$150.00
• monthly rates plus GST

$126.17=$135.00 $182.24=$195.00
$93.46=$100.00 $144.86=$155.00
$6542=$70.00 $9346=$100.00
$210.28=$225.00 $350.48=$375.00

Rental: $50.00/hour for groups of 20 & over, $40.00/hour for groups 20 & under

Gym &Swim: $375.00/year (Shauna's Fitness World & NLAC)

ARCTIC ICE CENTER

Rental: Youth - $44.63 + GST = $47.75/hour
Adult- $89.25 + GST = $95.50/hour

Adult- $25.00/hr + GST
$9.00/hour
Youth - $12.50/hr + GST

Upstairs:
Summer Use/Hr:
Summer Use/Daily:
Grounds - $625.00 + GST, Pad - $625.00 + GST, Combined - $1250.00 + GST
Local Non Profit:
Grounds - $500.00 + GST, Pad - $500.00 + GST, Combined - $1000.00 + GST

GYMNASIA

RMSH, RMJH, A.V.C.,
St. Mary's & EG Wahlstrom Youth - $7.50/hr + GST Adult- $15.00 + GST

MISC. EQUIPMENT

AVC Basketballs - $1.25/ball
Volleyball- $1.25/ball & net
Floor Hockey - $5.00/set

HPSD Basketballs - $1.25/ball
Volleyball - $1.25/ball & net
Floor Hockey - $5.00/set
Floor Mats - $5.00/night

SPORTS FIELDS

Youth $7.00/hr + GST Adult $14.00/hr + GST

Sinclair Sports Fields - Minor Baseball (annual cost)
• 4 diamonds x $1900.00 per diamond = $7,600.00 + GST
• 25% of costs attributed to soccer field maintenance (25% discount) = $5,700.00 + GST
• 50% discount for youth per point "2" of guiding principles - $2,850.00 + GST
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Soccer Program (annual cost)
• 25% of cost to maintain Sinclair Sport Fields = $1,900.00 + GST
• 50% discount for youth per point "2" of guiding principles = $950.00 + GST

Slow Pitch Facility (annual cost)
• 4 diamonds x $1,900 per diamond = $3,800.00 + GST

Highway #88 Facility (annual cost)
• 2 diamonds x $1,900.00 per diamond = $3,800.00 + G5T
• 50% discount (for six years from date of opening) in recognition of facility development per point" 1DB" of

guiding principles = $1,900.00 + G5T.

AND FURTHER THAT, any resolution previously passed pertaining to the
aforementioned rates be rescinded. Bylaw #12-1998 is hereby rescinded. This bylaw
shall come into force and effect on January 1st, 1999.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS (1 , 1998

~~
SECRETARY TREASU

READ A SECOND TIME THIS , 1998.

ECRETARY TREASU,

READ A THIRD TIME THIS II. , 1998.

:wap



Schedule "A"
Page 1

SLAVE LAKE AIRPORT

Service Charges and Rental Rates

Description of Service Rate Notes
Land Lease $0.65 per square meter Large parcels of land are subject to

negotiation
Aircraft Parking and Tie down $300.00 per year or There is no charge for short-term

$30.00 per month transient parking up to 10 days.
Periods exceeding 10 days are
charged for a minimum 1 month.
Where plug in service is provided
this will be charged in addition to thE
parking fee.

Terminal Building Floor Space $100.00 per square meter This includes electricity, water and
per year sewer.

Vending Machine Space $30.00 per year per
machine

Aircraft or Automobile Plug In $150.00 per year or $8.00 Yearly rates are to be paid in
per day for each heater or advance for the entire year
device used

Aircraft Fueling Site $750.00 per year with This fee is for airport property used
additional land charge of in the public refueling of aircraft
$0.65 per square meter Minimum area is 40 square meters

Area in excess of minimum is
charged at $0.65 per square meter

Aviation Fuel Dispensing Fee $0.045 per liter Charged on all aviation type fuels
(Fuel Flowage Fee) dispensed anywhere on the airport.
Aircraft Landing Fees *see below Payable by all fixed wing aircraft

which are used for commercial
purposes.

*Landing Fees

Landing fees are payable by persons operating a fixed wing aircraft for commercial or
business use at the following rates:

Maximum Permissible Takeoff Weight Rate Per 1000 kg or Fraction Thereof
Not exceeding 21,000 kg $1.68
Over 21,000 kg but not exceeding 45,000 kg $2.16
Over 45,000 kg $2.52
Minimum Fee $7.80

Equipment Rental Rates

Unit Number Description Hourly Rate WIO Operator
89402 Ford 6610 Tractor $3300 $18.00
M9321 Schulte Bat Wing Mower $15.00 Not required
88407 John Deere 750 Mower $26.00 $14.00
90216 Vohl Snow Blower $95.00 80.00
M8824 Sweepster Runway Sweeper $25.00 Not required
76212 Ford 8000 Plow Truck $38.00 $23.00
90114 Chevrolet "I. Ton 4x4 clw plow $29.00 $14.00
M9325 Ur~a Spreader "- $15.00 Not required

The above rates apply to the use of Slave Lake Airport equipment by the Town of Slave
Lake or the Municipal District of Lesser Slave River. The rental of airport equipment by all
other parties is subject to a 20% increase, and will only be rented with an operator
supplied.

All parties renting Slave Lake Airport equipment must sign an agreement specifying the
responsibilities of both parties in regards to repairs and maintenance.
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Schedule ;A"
Page 2

OPERATOR AND LABOUR HOURLY RATES

Operator Labourer

Operator Labourer
*****

*****

Monday - Friday

Monday - Friday
Saturday & Sunday

Statutory Holidays

$20.001 hour
$30.00/hour (O/T rate)

$30.00/hour

$40.00/hour

EQUIPMENT PRICE LIST (without operator) operated by Town Employees only!

LoaderJD

Backhoe JD
Sander Unit

Grader (Champion)

Tamper (sheep's foot)

Steamer

Sweeper (mobile)

Compressor

Vactor (vacuum truck)

Pickup truck
One ton truck

$4500

$45.00

$31.50 (plus materials)
$52.00

$10.00

$45.00

$75.00

$30.00

$100.00/hour plus $100/km for travel

$8.00
$13.00

3" Trash Pump

Discharge hose

Genset

Barricades

DAILY OR PART DAY RATE
(equipment listed requires a $100.00 deposit if rented out)

$45.00

$5.00/length

$30.00
$1000 each per day
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Schedule "A"
Page 3

SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR MAPPING PRODUCTS

Paper Maps

Description Price
Large size blue print of street address, Legal index Land Use Zoning map (36" x $100
50") or overall water, sanitary, or storm sewer maps
Color original of large size street address, legal index, land use zoning (36" x 50"), $20.01

or overall water, sanitary, or storm sewer maps
Small size blue print of street address or zoning map (30" x 20") $5.0t
Color original or small size street address or zoning map (30" x 20") $100(
Blue print of 1:1,000 utility map sheet (each sheet shows sanitary, water, roadways, $5.0C
and storm over 500 m x 800 m area)
Print of 1:5,000 photo map sheet (each sheet covers one sixth of the town) $58.00/mar

shee
Special order paper maps $30.00/hr

Digital Maps

Description Price
Basic service charge, charged on all orders for less than 5 map sheets $25.0C
Basic service charge, charged on all orders for more than 5 map sheets $50.00
Plus cost per layer per map sheet for:

Legal base $10.00
Sanitary Sewer $200
Storm Sewer $200
Water $2.00
Street and sidewalk alignments $2.00
Contours (1 m contour interval) $2.00
Digital Air photo (JPEG Format) $10.00

Digital information is sold based on a 500 m x 800 m area per map sheet. Total cost for
one map sheet with all layers (not including air photo) of information is therefore $20.00
(plus service charge).

Information on utility sheets includes all mains and appurtenances, dimensions from
property line, main sizes and material, curb and pavement alignments, and lot legal and
address descriptions.

Digital information can be supplied in Auto CAD DWG format or DXF format only.

Blue Printing Services

A rate of $0.50 per square foot will be charged for blue prints.
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Schedule "A"
Page 1

SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR MAPPING PRODUCTS

Paper Maps

Description Price
Large size blue print of street address, Legal index Land Use Zoning map (36" x $15.00
50") or overall water, sanitary, or storm sewer maps
Color original of large size street address, legal index, land use zoning (36" x 50"), $30.00
or overall water, sanitary, or storm sewer maps
Small size blue print of street address or zoning map (30" x 20") $5.00
Color original or small size street address or zoning map (30" x 20") $10.00
Blue print of 1:1,000 utility map sheet (each sheet shows sanitary, water, roadways, $5.00
and storm over 500 m x 800 m area)
Print of 1:5,000 photo map sheet (each sheet covers one sixth of the town) $58.00/map

sheet
Special order paper maps $35.00/hr.

Digital Maps

Description Price
Basic service charge, charged on all orders for less than 5 map sheets $25.00
Basic service charge, charged on all orders for more than 5 map sheets $50.00
Plus cost per layer per map sheet for:

Legal base $15.00
Sanitary Sewer $2.00
Storm Sewer $2.00
Water $2.00
Street and sidewalk alignments $2.00
Contours (1 m contour interval) $2.00
Digital Air photo (JPEG Format) $10.00

Digital information is sold based on a 500 m x 800 m area per map sheet. Total cost for one map sheet with
all layers (not including air photo) of information is therefore $20.00 (plus service charge).

Information on utility sheets includes all mains and appurtenances, dimensions from property line, main
sizes and material, curb and pavement alignments, and lot legal and address descriptions.

Digital information can be supplied in Auto CAD DWG format or DXF format only.

Blue Printing Services

A rate of $0.50 per square foot will be charged for blue prints.
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